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December 16, 1998

MS. DEBRA KROON
Washington Department of Ecology
Toxics Cleanup Program

15 West Yakima Avenue

Yakima, WA 98902 -

SUBJECT: UST SITE CLOSURE REPORT, RICHLAND MUNICIPAL LANDFILL #9_09,@

Dear Ms. Xroon,

Attached to this letter is the closure report for the UST removal for Site #909§at the City of Richland
municipal landfill. The report prescribes further independent remedial imvestigation to evaluate a relatively
small amount of residual contamination.

The repott also includes a subcontractor invoice and summary of costs mcurred by the City for the project,
with the intent of recovering up to 50% through the grant program we have previously discussed. The
total project cost, including field work, analysis, and administrative support was $9,153.00. If further fiscal
data is required, it shall be provided immediately upon request. Please inform the City of the status of the
program and our impending partial reimbursement for these costs.

If you have any other questions or comments, please call me at (509) 942-7791. Thank you for your time,
effort, and patience in providing direction to us on this project and the grant process.

Simcerely,

GEORGE J. JACKSiEN, PE.

Environmental Engineer
Civil and Environmental Engimeering

GJITmel
Attachment
cc: Roger Wright w/o

Jim Penor w/o
File
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1.0 SCOPE AND INTRODUCTION

1.1 Scope

This report suminarizes the actions taken to remove the single underground storage tank (UST) at the City
of Richland Sanitary Landfill from service on October 2, 1998. All work was done in conjunction with
the regulatory requiretnents delingated within Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-360,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, and all applicable federal and state health and safety
requirements.

1.2 Introduetion

In early 1995, a new fueling sfation comprising of a tank containing diesel fuel and dispensing pad and
pumps was installed at the landfill by Wondrack distribution. Due to the new fueling station, the old
fueling station, installed in 1978, was no longer necessary, and was closed. All liquid in the tank was
removed via a pumping process, and the electrical power was disconnected.

Per WAC regulations, the decision was inade to decommission and remove the UST at the landfill.
Tightness testing of the UST during its operational life indicated that it was very unlikely that the UST
was leaking. The site check and assessinent was scheduled to be performed during tank removal
activities.

2,0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Location

The UST is located near the southwest corner of the scalehouse at the landfill, which is located near the
corner of Grosscup Road and State Route 240, in Richland, Washington. Figure 1 shows the site location
in relation to the entire city, and Figure 2 shows the location of the USTs in relation to the major site
structure, the scalehouse.

2.2 Site Description

The UST and associated pumnping equipinent was installed in 1977 and placed into service to dispense
diesel fuel to the heavy equipment fleet used for solid waste disposal operations. Upon construction of a
new fueling station at the landfill, the fueling station was closed in early 1995. The contents of the tanks
were removed shortly thereafier, and the fueling station remained dorimant until the removal action on
October 2, 1998. It should also be noted that tightness testing was perforined on the tank shortly before it
was removed from service, and although documentation could not be found, landfill and engineering
personnel present at that tiine had stated that the tightness testing indicated that the tank was structurally
stable, and that the possibility of leaks based on this testing should have been minimal. :

The tank was installed in a single excavation, located just to the south of the large scalehouse building
which is used at the site to provide access control and monitoring for disposal parties. The soils found in
the excavation were back(ill sands comprised of primarily sandy loam, and the native soils in the vicinity
of the landfill range from very finc to gravely sands. The depth to groundwater beneath scalehousc is
approximately 50 feet below grade, and the direction of local groundwater flow is towards the east. Based
on previous aquifer testing and the relatively small soil particle size distribution, the velocity of
groundwater flow is slow (25 feet per year), confining the spread of aquifer contamination, In addition,
based on historical potentiometric data, the smear zone at the interface between the vadose and saturaled
formation is belicved to be very small based on the distance to the river and simall seasonal fluctuations in
local groundwater Ievels,

After final remedial actions have been completed for the site, the land will continue to be used as part of
the landfill facility. There is very little chance that the site shall be used for residential or recreational use
in the future,



3.0 FIELD ACTIVITY SUMMARY

The UST removal was performed on Friday, October 2, 1998. The excavation was confined to the
minimal lateral and vertical dimensions required to remove the UST. Since no release had been
previously confirmed, no additional excavation was warranted.

3.1 Soils

In general, the soils were dry fine silty sands with a permeability of approximately 5 x 107 cm/s, with very
little, if any, odor of fuel vapors. The only fuel odors detected by the Site Assessors were very faint, and
from soils excavated frown beneath the bottowmn of the UST.

Soil samples were taken with a backhoe from the bottom of the excavation, at a depth of approximately 8
feet below grade, six inches below the surface of the excavation, and collected using Iand tools
decontaninated with distilled water. Three samples were taken from the bottoin of the excavation from
underneath where the tank resided. In addition, one soil ssinple was taken from the excavated soil pile,
which was estimated to be 110 cubic yards. Groundwater was not present in the excavation; therefore no
groundwater samples were taken.

3.2 Groundwater

Groundwaler samples are taken from six locations at the landGll facility as part of normal landfill
operations per WAC requirements. Mo fuel contamination has becn detected in the results of any
groundwater analysis fromn the tandfill, although there are no gronndwater monitoring wells within the
immediate vicinity of the scalehouse or the iank location.

3.3 Tanks

The liquid contents of the tanks were pumped out prior to the inerting and removal of the USTs. Very
small volumes of liquid were present inside the tanks. The 5,500-gallon tank had a very minimal amount
of fluid removed. The tanks had been putnped out when the service island was taken out of service by the
City in 1992.

The tank was visually inspected after removal from the ground and appeared to have sustained structural
integrity; no holes or punctures due to corrosion were identified.

4.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

During tank removal aetivities, an excavation and associated soil pile was created. In order (o complete
site assessment activities on which any future remedial actions would be based, soil sampling and
analysis, and the appropriate disposition of the ¢xcavated soils were performed,

4.1 Excavation and Soil Disposal

The excavation was extended to a depth of approximately 8 feet, and confined laterally to marginally
larger than the tank’s footprint. The total amount of soil excavated was approximately 110 cubic yards.
Excavaled soil was sampled, subsequently moved to another acra of the City of Richland sanitary landfill,
and placed in a specific perinitted area designated for petroleum-contaminated soils for acration and
natural attenuation treatment processes.

4.2 Sampling Summary
4.3 Analytical Results

A total of four soil samples were taken per WAC regulations, and analyzed for VOC compounds and
TPH-Diesel. The following table summarizes the results of the sampling and analysis activities.



) TABLE 1. RESULTS FROM SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALY,

Underneath the 13,900 <5 <5 <5
center of the tank (8
ft)

L-01-02 Underneath the 12,100 <5 <5 <5 <5
castern edge of the
tank (7 ft)

L-01-03 From the excavated 330 <5 <5 <5 <5
. soil pile,
L-01-04 From near the <50 <5 <5 <5 <5
bottoin of the
western edge of the
excavation (7 1)

L-01-01

5.0 FUTURE REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/ACTION

Based on the analytical data, it is apparent that some diesel fuel contamination exists along the bottom,
and potentially to the easi of the excavation. The excavation was backfilled with clean soil shortly after
sampling was completed, based on the field observations that no fuel odors were detected during the
excavation, except during the purging of vapor from the tank. Additionally, further excavation towards
the east would have resulted in the possible compromising of the structural integrity of the scalehouse.
Therefore, the following actions shall be taken in the near future:

N

1. Further sampling shall be completed at three points around the eastern half of the excavation at
one foot and six feet below ground. The analytical results of these samples shall further delineate
the extent of the contamination pluine.

2. Based on the resuits of the additional sampling and analysis, one of two remedial actions shall be
taken, with approval from the Departiment of Ecology:

a. Prescribe no action--remediation shall occur via natural atiennation with possible
institutional controls. The isolation of the contamination with respect to the underlying
groundwater, any potential drinking water sources, and public access, and the continued
future use of the overlying land as part of the landfill comnplex tay support this option.

b. Prescribe active reinediation. Based on the proximity of the tank location and
excavation to existing service roads and the scalehouse, a sinall soil vapor extraction or
soil venting system Could potentially be effective in treating the remaining
contamination,

All decisions made regarding further remedial actions after the additional characterization has been
completed shall be in compliance with all MTCA requirements and in conjunction with direction provided
by the Departinent of Ecology.



6.0 APPENDICES AND SUPPLMENTAL INFORMATION
The following is an index of the required Appendices and supplemental information:

A Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist
B. Site Maps/Plans
C. Analytical Results
D. Contractor Invoice
E. Summary of City of Richland Costs



APPENDIX A--Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist



) )

n ) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
amamell UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK Site #: P00 93
a Site Check / Site Assessment Checklist Owner #: U/2F0

When a rclease has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed and signed

by a person certified by IFCI or a Washingfon registered professional engineer who is competent, by means of examination,
experience, or education, to perform site assessments. The results of the site check or site assessment must be included
with this checklist. This form must be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below within 30 days after completion of
the site check/site assessment,

SITE INFORMATION: Include the Ecology site ID number if the tanks are registered with Ecology. This number may be
found on the tank owner’s invoice or tank permit.

TANK INFORMATION: Please list all tanks for which the site check or site assessment is being conducted. Use the
owner’s tank ID numbers if available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSEMENT: Please check the appropriate item.
CHECKLIST:; Please initial each item in the appropriate box. UndergDr:;:grfé?‘iaogfeE'I;i?okgiection

SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION: This forin must be signed by the registered o ?Oﬁg" ggggf -
site assessor who is responsible for conducting the site check/site assessinent, ympla ~7655

R SITE INFORMATION

Site ID Number (Available from Ecology if the tanks are registered): QOqg

Site/Business Name: € OF AiCHLAND LANNFILL :
Site Address: _ 3102 GRoSScul Telophone: (50% a42- 1A

Slreel
sy U CHIMND State [J_A zip code QGH2.
TANK INFORMATION
i
Tank ID No. Tank Capacity Substance Stored

l 5,900 EAfasiait— DiESE

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK / SITE ASSESSMENT

Check one;
Investigate suspected release due to on-site environmenial contamination.
Investigate suspected release due to off-site environmental contamination.
Extend temporary closure of UST sysiem for more than 12 months.
UST system undergoing change-in-service.
UST system permanently closed-in service.
UST system permanently closed with tank removed.

) Abandoned tank containing product.

Required by Ecology or delegated agency for UST system closed before 12/22/88.

Other (describe):

ECY 010-158 (Rev. 6/26/96) page 1
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CHECKLIST

Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of

Ecology whose signature appears below. YES | NO

1. The location of the UST site is shown on a vicinity map. X

2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided. '

{see Section 3.2 in site assessment guldance) X

3. A summary of UST system data is provided. (see Section 3.1.) ><

4. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (see Seclion 5.2) X

5. s there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation? o )(

6. A brief description of the sumounding land use Is provided. (see Section 3.1) )(

7. Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected, methods used to '
collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the laberatory used to perform the X
analyses. '

B. A sketch or sketches showing the following items is provided:

- location and ID number for all field samples collected X
- groundwater samples distinguished from soil samples (if appiicable) X
- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil x
- tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit )(
- adjacent struclures and streeis X
- approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilities X

9. If sampling procedures different from those specified in the guidance were used, has justification for N
using these alternative sampling procedures been provided? (see Section 3.4) / A’

10. Atable is provided showing laboratory results for each sample collected including; sampie 1D number,
constituents analyzed for and comresponding concentration, analytical method and delection limit for X
that method.

11. Any faciors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the resulis are described. X

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of a reqgufated
substance has occurred. X

SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION
GEMEE JAesn) /STEVE MNUTT CITY of LICHLAND

Person regisiered wilh Ecology Flm Aflilialed with
Business Address: Po GOX 'q 0 Telephone: (5-01) sz -77‘% |
Street v
(U CHLAND LA 49352
Cily Stale Zip Code

I hereby certify that I have been in responsible charge of performing the site check/site assessment described above. Persons

subnrittin falie information are subject,to penaltiegynder Chapter 173.360 WAC.
1216198 &g
! Date 7 U Signalure of Parson Registered wilth Ecology

Fralnov Ic an ennal Mnnartunitv and Affirmativa Actinn Fmnlnver hane 2



APPENDIX B--Site Maps/Plans
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FIGURC 2 - SITE DEfAILS

!
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EXCAVATION
SOIL PILE

o SCALE
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ENTRANCE ROAD
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F = FILL
S = SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS




APPENDIX C--Analytical Results



City of Richland

Contact: George Jackson
Sample Date: 09/30/98
Reporting Date: 11/12/88

Test Description Test Method #of Samples Price/test Extended Price

Diesel NWTPH-Dx 4 $90.00 $360.00

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA 8260 4 $195.00 $780.00

Total Cost $1,140.00
5% Member Discount {($57.00}

Actual Cost $1,083.00

This bill sho.ld go % the attention of Mhbe Mitihe I,

Page 1
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“ WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER
&Y SUPPLY SYSTEM

Environmental and Analytical Laboratory ,
P.O. Box 968 S

Richland, WA 99352 7
Attn: Todd-A. Borak, Maildrop 1025 @0\
0
<Y
November 12, 1998 -
o

City of Richland &)
505 Swift Bivd. « Box 190 o,

[

Richland, WA 99352
Attn: George Jackson

Dear George:

Enclosed please find the analytical data that you requested for your Landfill UST Removal
project.

The following is a cross correlation of client and Supply System taboratory identifications for
your convenience.

CLIENT ID SUPPLY SYSTEM ID
L-01-01 3499
L-01-02 3500
L-01-03 3501
L-01-04 3502

The samples were received on Monday, October 5, 1998, At the time of receipt, the samples
were logged in and properly maintained prior to their subsequent analyses.

If you should have any questions pertaining to the data package, please feel free to contact
me at 377-8035 or Susan Royer at 377-8709.

Sincerely,

old G Borel —
Todd A. Borak

Project Manager



WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER
&) SUPPLY SYSTEM
Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3489  Customer ID: L-01-01

Customer: City of Richland Solid Waste Department Phone # (509) 943-7380
505 Swift Blvd. Box 190 Entered By: Susan Royer

Richland ‘WA 99362 Approved By: M

Parameter Result Detection Limit Method
Dibromofluoromethane 88 % % 8260A

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (8S) 84 % % 82G0A
Toluene-d8 (SS) 97 % % 8260A
4-Bromofluorobenzene (SS) 89 % % 8260A
Chloromethane <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Viny! Chioride <5 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8260A
Bromomethane <5 ugfkg 5ug/kg 8260A
Chloroethane ) <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
Trichlorofluoromethane <5 uglkg Suglkg 8260A
Acrylenitrile <15 ug/kg 15 ug/kg 8260A
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 ugfkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
lodomethane <15 ug/kg 15 ug/kg 8260A
Carbon disulfide <25 uglkg 25 ugfkg 8260A
Acetone <25 ug/kg 25 ug/kg 8260A
Methylene chloride <5 ug/kg 5 uglkg 82G0A
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene : <b ug/kg b uglkg 8260A
cls-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
4,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg - Bug/kg 8260A
Chloroform <5 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8260A
Bromachloromethane <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ugrkg 8260A
2-Bulancne <25 ug/kg 256 ug/kg 8260A
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
Carbon tetrachloride <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg 82G0A
Benzene <5 ug/kg 5 ugfkg 8260A
Trichloroethene <b ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg S5ugikg 8260A
Vinyl acetate <25 uglkg 25 ug/kg 8260A
Dibromomethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Bromaodichloromethane <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
c¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Dibromochloromethane <5 ug/kg 6 uglkg ) 8260A
1,2-Dibromoethane <b ug/kg b ugfkg 8260A
Bromoform <5 ug/kg B uglkg 8260A
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <156 uglkg 15 ugfkg 82G0A
Toluene <5 ug/kg 5 uafkg 8260A
Tetrachloroethene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8250A
2-Hexanone <15 ugfkg 15 ug/kg 8260A
Chlorobenzene < b ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg S ug/kg 826G0A
Total Xylenes <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A

Styrene <5 ug/kg Buglkg 8260A



WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER

&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/38 Sample # 3499  Customer ID: [L-01-01

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <5 uglkg 5ug/kg 8260A
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane < B ug/kg 5uglkg 8260A
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <5 ug/kg 8 ug/kg 8260A
trans-1,4-Dichlore-2-Butene <5 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8280A
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <6 ug/kg bug/kg 8260A
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5 ug/kg B ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <10 ug/kg 10 ug/kg 8260A
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‘ WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER
&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3499  Customer ID: L-01-01
Customer: City of Richland Solid Waste Department Phone # (509) 843-7380
505 Swift Bivd. Box 190 Entered By:  Susan Royer
Richland  ° WA 99352 Approved By:
Result Detection Limit Method
iesa 13900 mg/kg é.—- 50 mo/ka WTPH-D
-Fluorobiphenyl 62 % % WTPH-D

p-Terphenyl 92 % % WTPH-D



WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER

&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3500  Customer ID: L-01-02

Customer: City of Richiand Sofid Waste Department Phone # (509) 943-7390
Entered By: Susan Royer

505 Swift 8lvd. Box 120
Richland ' WA 99352 Approved By: W
Parameter Result Detection Limit - Method
Dibromofiuoromethane 90 % % 8260A
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SS) 86 % % 8260A
Toluene-dB (SS) 101 % % 8260A
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SS) 86 % % 8260A
Chloromethane <b ug/kg 5ugfkg 8260A
Vinyl Chioride <5 ugrkg 6 uglkg 8260A
Bromomethane <5 ug/kg 5 uglkg 8260A
Chioroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Trichlorofluoromethane < b ug/kg Bug/kg B260A
Acrylonitrile <15 ugfkg 16 ugfkg 8260A
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
lodomethane <15 ug/kg 15 ug/kg 8260A
Carbon disulfide <25 uglkg 25ugikg 8260A
Acetone <25 uglkg 26 ugfkg B8260A
Methylene chlorlde <b ug/kg ‘ 5 ugfkg 8260A
trans-1,2-Dichloroethr <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
cis-1 ,2-Dichlomethené <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ugfkg 8260A
Chloroform <b ug/kg 5 uglkg 8260A
Bromochloromethane <5 ugikyg b ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
2-Butanone <25 ug/kg 26 ugikg 8260A
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ugikg 8260A
Carbon tetrachloride <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
Benzene <5 uplkg Sug/kg 8260A
Trichloroethene <b ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ugfkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Vinyl acelate <25 ug/kg 26 ug/kyg 8260A
Dibromomethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg B8260A
Bromedichloromethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 82604
c¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg b ugfkg 8260A
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
1.,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg S5 ug/kg 8260A
Dibromechloromethane <b ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dibromoethane <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Bromoform <b ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <16 ug/kg 16 ug/kyg 8260A
Toluene <5 ug/kg 5uglkg 8260A
Tetrachloroethene < b ugfkg 5 uglkg 8260A
2-Hexanone <15 ug/kg 15 uglkg 8260A
Chlorobenzene < b ug/kg 5ug/kg 8260A
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg b ugfkg 8260A
Total Xylenes < b ug/kg b ugikg 8260A

Styrene <5 ugfkg b ug/kg B260A



Date Sampled: 10/2/98
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlerobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroproepane

&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

< b ug/kg
<5 ugfkg
<5 ug/kg
< b ug/kg
< b ug/kg
< b ug/kg
<5 uglkg
<10 ug/kg

Sample # 3500  Customer ID: [-01-02

5 ug/kg
b ug/kg
b ug/kg
bug/kg
5 ug/kg
Huglkg
b ug/kg
10 ug/ky

8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A
B260A



WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER

&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3500  Customer 1D: L-01-02

Customer: City of Richland Solid Wasta Department Phone # (509) 943-7350
Entered By: Susan Royer

Approved By:

505 Swift Blvd. Box 190

Richtand Y WA 99352
ParaTeter Detection Limit
12100 mglkg L= 50 mg/kg WTPH-D
80 % % WTPH-D

-Fluorcbiphenyl

p-Terphenyl 79 % % WTPH-D



|“ WASHINGTON PUBLIC FOWER

SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3501 Customer ID: L-01-03

Customer: City of Richland Solid Waste Department Phone # (508) 843-7390
Entered By: Susan Royer

6056 Swift Blvd. Box 190
Richland ' WA 99362 Approved By: M
Parameter Result Detection Limit Method
Dibromoflucremethane 88 % % 8260A
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SS) 86 % % 8260A
Toluene-d8 (SS) 103 % % 8260A
4-Bromofivorobenzene (S5) 956 % % 8260A
Chloromethane <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
Vinyl Chloride <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Bromomethane <b ugtkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Chloroethane <b ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Trichlorofluoromethane <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg B260A
Acrylonitrile <15 ug/kg 15 ug/kg 8260A
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 uglkg Buglkg 8260A
lodomethane <15 ug/kg 15 ug/kg 8260A
Carbon disulfide <26 ug/kg 25 uglkyg - - 826G0A
Acetone <25 ug/kg 26 ug/kg 8260A
Methylene chleride <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <b ug/kyg 6ug/kg 8260A
¢cls-1,2-Dichioroethene <6 ug/kg b6ug/kg 8260A
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg - Bug/lkg 8260A
Chloroform <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg B8260A
Bromochloromethane <5 ugtkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
2-Butanone <25 ug/kg 25 ugfkg 8260A
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Carbon tetrachloride <5 ug/kg Buglkg 8260A
Benzene <5 uglkg 5ug/kg 8260A
Trichloroethene <5 ug/kg 5uglkg 8260A
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A,
Vinyl acetate <26 ug/kg 25 ug/kg 8260A
Dibromomethane < b ug/kg 5 uglky 8260A
Bromodichloromethane <5 ug/kg bug/kg 8260A
cls-t,3-Dichloropropene <5 uglkg S ug/kg 8280A
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8260A
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 ugikg B ug/kg 8260A
Dibromochloromethane <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg ) 8260A
1,2-Dibromoethane < b ug/kg 5ug/kg 8260A
Brormoform <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <15 ug/kg 15 ug/kg B8260A
Toluene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Tetrachlorosthene < b ug/kg bug/kg 8260A
2-Hexancne <16 ug/kg 15 ug/kg 8260A
Chicrobenzene <5 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8260A
Ethyibenzene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg B260A
Total Xylenes <56 ug/kg 5 uglkg 8260A

Styrene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A



Date Samplad: 10/2/98
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Telrachioroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene
1,3-Dichlorchenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1.2-Dichlorobenzena
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

<5 ug/kg
<5 ugfkg
<b ug/kg
<6 ug/kg
<5 up/kg
<5 uglkg
<5 uglkg
<10 ug/kg

R

Sample # 3501 Customer ID: L-01-03

bug/kg
S ug/kg
5 ug/kg
5 ug/kg
B ug/kg
5 ug/kg
5ug/kg
10 ug/kg

82B60A
8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A
8260A



WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER

&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3501  Customer ID: L-01-03

Customar: City of Richland Solid Waste Department Phone # (S09) 943-7300
Entered By: Susan Royer

505 Swift Bivd. Box 190

Approvad By:

Richland WA 99352
Parameter Detection Limit
330 mg/kg  E— 50 mg/kg WTPH-D
2-Fluorobiphenyl 100 % % WTPH-D
113 % % WTPH-D

p-Terphenyl



6 SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3502  Customer [D: L-01-04
Customer: City of Richland Solid Waste Department Phone # (509) 943-7390

505 Swift Blvd. Box 190 Entered By:  Susan Royer

Approved By:

Richland ' WA 99362
Method
Dibromofiucromethane 95 % % 8260A
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (SS) 93 % % B260A
Toluene-d8 (SS) 110 % % B260A
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (SS) 104 % % B260A
Chloromethane <6 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Vinyl Chiloride <5 ug/kg bugfkg 82604
Bromomethane <b ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8260A
Chloroethane <6 ug/kg 5ug/kg 8260A
Trichlorofiucromethane <5 ug/kg 5ug/kg 82604
Acrylonitrile <16 uglkg 15 ug/kg 8260A
1,1-Dichleroethene <b6 ugikg 5uglkg 8280A
lodomethane <16 ug/kg 15 ug/kg B260A
Carben disulfide <25 ug/kg 25 ug/kg 8260A
Acelone < 25 ug/kg 26 ug/kg 8260A
Methylene chloride <5 ug/ky 5 uglkg 8260A
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < b uglkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 ug/kg 5ug/kg 8260A
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5ug/kg B8280A
Chloroform <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
Bromochloromethane <5 ugfkg 5 ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
2-Butanone <26 uglkg 25 ug/kg B260A
1.1,1-Trichlorcethane <56 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A
Carbon tetrachloride <5 uglkg 5 ug/kg B8260A
Benzene < b6 ugfkg 5 ugfkg 8260A
Trichloroethene <6 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8260A
Vinyl acelate <25 ug/kg 25 ug/kg 8260A
Dibromomethane <5 ug/kg b ug/kg 8260A
Bromaodichloromethane < b ug/kg 5 ug/kg B8260A
¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropense <5 ug/kg buglkg B260A
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg B260A
1,1.2-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 uglky 8260A
Dibromochloromethane <b ug/kg B uglkg ) 8260A
1,2-Dibromoethane <5 uglkg b uglkg 8260A
Bromoform < b ug/kg b ug/kyg 8260A
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <16 ug/kg 15 ug/kg 8260A
Toluene < b uglkg 5ug/kg 8260A
Tetrachloroethene <5 ug/kg bug/ka 8260A
2-Hexanone <15 ug/kg 16 ug/kg 8260A
Chlorobenzene <5 ug/kg 5ug/kg B8260A
Ethylbenzene <6 ug/kg 5 uglka 8260A
Total Xylenes <5 ugikg 5 ug/kg 8260A

Styrene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 8260A



‘ WASHINGTON PU.BLIC POWER
&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3502  Customer ID: L-01-04

1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane <5 ug/kg 5 uglkg 8260A
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5 uglkg 5uglkg 8260A
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <b ug/kg Bug/kg B8260A
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene <5 ugikg 5ug/kg B260A
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5 ug/kg 5 ug/kg B260A
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5 ug/kg 5ug/kg 8280A
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 8260A

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <10 ug/kg 10 ug/kg B260A



‘ WASHINGTON PUBLIC POWER
&) SUPPLY SYSTEM

Date Sampled: 10/2/98 Sample # 3502  Customer ID:
Customer: City of Richland Solid Waste Department Phone # (509)943-7390
Entered By:

BOB6 Swift Blvd. Box 180
Approved By:

Richland ' WA 99352

Result Detection Limit
Dlesel <50 mg/kg 50 mgfkg
2-Fluoroblphenyl 100 % %
p-Terphenyl 102 % %

L-01-04

WTPH-D
WTPH-D
WTPH-D
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APPENDIX D--Contractor Invoice



10-05-88  03:53pm  From-COR PURCH/ 5089427387 - ‘) T-157  P.01/01  F=240

BT
> - - INBTALLA
OF EXISTING SYSTEMS IO

RASETTINY
(308) 888-7335
Fﬁ!(ﬂﬂ)ﬂﬁ#ﬂ”ﬂ

October 4, 1998

city of Richland 5470;224-61«14“ £ LY. Sefrvuﬂ-o |

2700 Duportail St, Bldg 100 Aox (9o
Richland, WA 99352 :

Ph: 943 7755
Fax 942 7397
INVOICRE CR(d)1004.01

Joh Locatian: Richland Landfill

Job Completed: Gctober 2, 1998

Job Description: Landfill UST Removal Project
Purchase Order: 17735

1.« Remove and diapose of cancrete/pavenent $ " 30u.00
2. Removal, transportation, and disposal of redidual ]
liquids frem the UST 150.00

3. Excavate s0il above and around the tank, and place
at the specified lacation at the landfill. 1,500.00
é. Rempoval and disposal of the 6,000-gallon US§ and ,

N

a4ll associated underground items,such as th

punping syetem, vent/fill Piping/fittings, dte. 800.00
9. Backfill the excavation with material provided by

the City to 95% compaction 1 2-ft 1i{fts, _ 1,800.00
€. Shoring for sides aof excavation, as required for ' .

worker safety and to protect the strugtural

integrity of the nearby scale house and paved roads - 200 00
g:tall . $5,75p.00
#3les tax ' - $80. 0

_ ~:’ e —

Total due this inveice, (18t half, i.e. 50%) , $3,1n5.00

Pleaas make check payable to:

K KASER Co INC
229 N FRUITLAND
KENNEWICK WA 99336

Thank you for your business! We appreciate your calling us. If You have
any questions, please call.

Nat 10 days. Pinance charge of 133 per wo. (annual. 18%) applied to
unpaid past due balance.




PURCHASE -
ORDFE’ \‘0. 1 G

DAIE " ISSUEDBY | - L

. Delivery to be in sirict accordance with this order.
2. All freight or carryng charges must be prepaid.

DELIVERY - .
DATE :

. Do not inctude any lederal excise laxes.
A certilicale will be furnished.
. Provide 3 copies of the invoice, unless previously supplied.
. Anti-Discriminalion certificate required an purchases of $500.00 or more.

TERMS: MET

Lanbs DO, TR

SHIP ViIA:

N E

¢t FRUE VAR

K W fe Wi PR

L

DELIVER TO: CITY OF RICHLAND

STIL T ENGTNEERING &
DTILTY U0S. 0 E0N 150
RICHLAND, WA 99352

If remittance is to be made to
an address other than above,

REQ NO.
;ﬁ“ LATER
T

VENDORNO. | -3

S

eM| QUANTITY | UNIT | STV OF RIGHLAND | 5 gCRIPTION:  ARTIGLE OR SERVICES UNIT:PRICE TOTAL PRICE
Firal PaYMENT OF  TRE LARMDFLLL UG i
REMOVAL BRGIECT (50%) iy $2,875.00

PRoyMimRT o Ta R
CAEPF R T IO Ly
OF PROSTET Y

Manr 30
" LAl

r:l f"j!J }!

TER g

ETN S O

Ant

[
PreviouslyASO% on P.O. #17735."

Invoice #CR(d)1104.02

TR AaTHY

B RS
Breas:

foFUEL LG

TR N T

AFTER
P AMCE
ML

MRGFR &1 TR

PROE
ME b

A

i

et
|

&G0

£l
LRETRTINA

b
S ¥l

i

osjecT [utLer | wo | AMOUNT

Funp| oIV | BASUBEL

-
J--E - H'!r

$3,105.00

SALES TAX
TF{ANSPORTATION

(4

$2,875.00

(
230.00

$3,105.00

R

1

TLVERAG

DEPARTMENT FILE COPY - 6.

;. PURCHASE ORDER NO. |-



11=03-83 04:10pm  From-COR PURCHA""") 5088427397 - T-530 P.01/01 F~-866
. S . )‘WW v,
ROADS » SEWER & WATER LINES » SEWER HOOKUPS « BERTIC BYSTEMS

LEVELING » DUMP TRUCKS - UNDERGROLUND STORAGE TANKS ~ INSTALLATION
QECOMMISSIRNING AND UPGRADING OF EXISTING SYBTEMS

r.

229 N. Frultland - Kennewick Washingion S5

Naovenber 4, 1998

=

, b
ity of Richland Ao
2700 puportail -St, Bldg 100

Richland, WA 39352

Fh: 942 7755
Fax 942 7397

f

INVOICE

Job locatian: Richland Landfill

Jab Completed: ootober 2, 1994

Joh Description: Landfill UST Removal Project
Purchase order: 17735 i io-F-98 (wee witached)

1. Remove and diapose af cencrate/pavement . $ 300.00
2. Ramoval, transportation, and disposal of regidual
liquids from the UST : :
3. Excavate soil abaove and around the tank, and place
at the specifiad location at the landfill. 1,500.00
4. Removal and dispoaal of the 6,000~gallan USY and
all assacimted underground items,such as th

150.00

: ing system, vent/fill piping/fittings, etc. 800.00
" 5. Backfill the excavation with materiasl provided by
the City to 95% compaction 1 2-ft lifts. 1,800.00

6. Shoring for sides of excavation, as required for
worker safety and to prorect the structural

integrity of the rnearby scale house and paved roads 1,200,009
Total - $5,750.00
8% =ales tax . ' —.450.00
TOTAL: : $6,210.00
10/09/98 less payment received, thank you @ ~3.,.10%. 00
BALANCE DUFE ‘ $3,105.00

Pleass make check payahle taq:

¥ KASER CO INC -
229 N FRUITLAND
KENNEWICK WA 923136

" . rhank you for your kusiness! We appreciats your ¢alling us. If you have
any questions, please call. :

Net 10 days. Finance charge of 14% per mo. {pnnual 18%) applied to
) unpaid past due balanca.




PURCHASE )

CITY OF RICHLAN. PAGE 2 OF 3
P.O. BOX 190 ORDER NO, 17735
RICHLAND, WA 99352-01S0 DATE ISSUED BY
(509)942-9161
Budget Year: 1998 9/25/98 S. GRAVES
DELIVERY
DATE
TERMS: NET 30
K KASER CO., INC. I SHIP VIA:
229 N. FRUITLAND
KENNEWICK WA 99336 DELIVER TO: CITY CF RICHLAND
BILL TO: ENGR & UTILITY
SVCsS. PO BOX 190
| _ | RICHLAND, WA 99352
REQ NO. VENDOR: 13013
FUND: WATER
DIV: SOLIDWASTE
ITEM| QTY | UNIT |STOCK MUMBER| DESCRIPTION: ARTICLE OR SERVICES | UNIT PRICE _ | TOTAL PRICE
I |
UNOERGROUND ITEMS, SUCH AS THE | |
PUMPING SYSTEM, VENT/FILL PIPING/ | |
FITTINGS, ETC. | 800.000 | 800.00
5 225 CY BACKFILL THE EXCAVATION WITH |
MATERIAL PROVIDED BY THE CITY TO | |
95% COMPACTION IN 2-FT LIFTS | B.0o0 | 1,800.00
6 40 LF SHORING FOR SIOES OF EXCAVATION ] ]
AS REQUIRED FOR WORKER SSAFETY | }
AND TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURAL | }
INTEGRITY OF THE NEARBY SCALE | ]
HOUSE AND PAVED ROADS | 30.000 | 1,200.00
| I
IN LIEU OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND | i
FOR THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR | |
HAS OPTED FOR THE FOLLOWING PAY- | |
MENT SCHEDULE | |
50% PAYMENT OF INVOICE OUE UPON I :
COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF | |
PROJECT | |
LESS 50% | | 2,875.00-
THE REMAINING 50% WILL BE PAID | |
FUND | DIV | BASUB EL | OBJECT | UTIL G/L | WO | AMOUNT

CERTIFICATE
1, the undersigned do hereby certify under penalty of
perjury, that the materials have been furnished, the
services rendered or the Labor performed as described
| herein, and that the claim is a just, due and unpaid
| obligation against the City of Richland, and that 1 am
| authorized to authenticate and certify to said claim.

| {Date Received)

|
I
I
I
L
I
|
|
I

(By)

LANDFILL UST REMOVAL PROJECT

PURCHASE ORDER NO. 17735



CITY OF RICHLAlw PURCHASE ) PAGE 3 OF 3

P.O. BOX 190 ORDER NO. 17735
RICHLAND, WA 99352-0190 DATE ISSUED BY
(509)942-9161
Budget Year: 1998 9/25/98 S. GRAVES
DELIVERY
DATE

TERMS: NET 30

K KASER CO,, INC. SHIP VIA:
229 N. FRUITLAND
KENNEWICK 17:Y 99336 DELIVER TO: CITY OF RICHLAND

BTILL TG: ENGR & UTILITY
+ SVC5. PO BOX 190

| _ N RICHLAND, WA 99352

REQ NO. VENDOR: 13013
FUND: WATER
DIV: SOLIDWASTE

1TEM] oTY | UNIT |STOCK NUMBER| DESCRIPTION: ARTICLE OR SERVICES UNMIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE

IN FULL ON THE CITY'S PURCHASE
ORDER #17736 30 DAYS AFTER THE
THE PROJECT IS COMPLETE AND
ACCEPTED.

CONFIRMING ORDER WITH KATHY
KASER

FAX PO TO 5B2-6330

THIS 1S A PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT

ALL DOCUMENTATIOW HAS BEEN SIGNED
AND RECEIVED

FUND | DIV | BASUB EL | OBJECT | UTIL G/L | WO | AMOUNT

CERTIFICATE
I, the undersigned do hereby certify under penalty of
| perjury, that the materials have been furnished, the
| services rendered or the Labor performed as described
| herein, and that the claim is a just, due and unpaid
| obligation against the City of Richland, and that | am
| authorized to authenticate and certify to said claim.

| _(Date Received) (By)

|
I
|
l
L
I
I

LANDFILL UST REMOVAL PROJECT PURCHASE ORDER MO, 17735



¥
i

. T afmss CITY O&[;IICHLAND PURCHASE
TL POBOX ) - & }3[(& ORD™ NO.  y@yam wpagg L oF 3
' RIGHLAND, WA 90u52-0190 \P P DA(E TissUEDBY | .; ..
ABOBY R4BTFEAT o RandR0Q) A3 997 © i /}ﬂ A
NAREY AT Y- B RV I A TAL R P PO 1617 57 goaseon |5, ORAVES F AT
. Delivery to be in strict accordance wilh this order. DELIVERY % {
. All freight or carryng charges musl be prepaid. DATE k-
. Do not include any federal excise taxes, - )%7
A certificate will be lurnished. TERMS: NI T q%
. Provide 3 copies ol the invoice, unless previously supplied. NET
. Anti-Discrimination certificale required on purchases of $500.00 or more. 5
_I SHIP VIA: Z
K OKASER 0O, . 1N, i
WO WL EHULTLAND DELWERTO:  JEITY OF RICHLAND
KEMNNE I CK HA RRIBE &
gLl TO:  EHER & UTILITY
SULE. PO OREX 190
|_ _J RICHLAND, WA i 99352
if remittance is to be made to £
an address other than above. REQ NO. % VENDORNO. 4o 03
PUND: pynTiiR
: © SOl IOMNBETE
ITEM| QUANTITY | UNIT | Clar RISHLAND | DESCRIPTION: ARTICLE OR SERVICES B TOTAL PRICE
PURCHAGE QRDEN 17735 16 BELMO %
THSUED RY THE CITY OF RICHL AND FOF &
THE LanMDrILL USr rEMIVAL PROJECT g:
. A, PRICES . TERMS AND CONDITTONS |
o ARE PER YOUR QUOTE REGPFONGE
NDaTED 9137048,
REORE GCHEDULE I8 70 ®E CODRTTINATELD
WITH GEOREBE JACHBUN, 2ITY EHER,
Invoice $BR(d}1004.01
1 iKY REMOWD aNi DISPOEE OF CONCRETE
ANDAR PAOVEMENT 300.00
2 RICENCIET REMOUAL . TRAMEFORTATION, Al DIT8- -
' FOSAL QF REZLDUAL LIGUINSG FROM
THE LAY, 150.00
3 LEG 1Y EXCAVATE S0YL ABOVE ANO ARDUND
THE TAMI, ARD PLOCE AT THE SPECL-
ETED LOSATION AT THE THE LAasthETLL 1,500.00
o o REMOUAL aAMD DLSFOSAL OF THE &, 000 S
- Al L ON UST AND ALL ABSOCTaTED o
FUND[ DIv [BasuseL| ossect Juten | wo | AMOUNT SUBTOTAL.........: / 2,875.00
DISCOUNT ......... 3 (
46 L5 omaa me Ml 206 PADO0 . SALESTAX ........ 230.00
G4 D4 WO 2048 PAZM $3,105.00 TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL............ 3,105.00
)

L] EDD

DEPARTMENT FILE COPY - b, ; PURCHASE ORDER NO.

17N



.. CITY OF RICHLAND

- P.O. BOX

. Delivery to be in strict accordance with this arder.
2. All freight or carryng charges must be prepaid.
. Do not include any federal excise laxes,
A certilicate will be furnished.

. Provide 3 copies of the invoice, unless previously supplied.
. Anti-Discrimination certilicate required on purchases of $500.00 or more.

F. EaBER
EORAT I

EENRMEWTCE

L

If remittance is to be made to
an address other than above.

RICHLAND, WA 954520190
(509) 43Ry Ea&(ﬁﬂﬁa 9*&23%

(-

L
Loshpd ik

PURCHASE

4D A e TR

i

ORD™ NO.  rjra3s ol 2 oy

DRIE ; ISSUED BY

wOun Uy (6L nuauEs
DELIVERY y

DATE
TERMS: .,

Mer 30

SHIP VIA:
DELIVER TO: ‘GITY OF AICHLAND
Uil To:  ENGR L UTILLTY

BLT, PO By
RICHLAND, WA

iIHC
99352

REQ NO. ~ VENDORNO. {1 .s1,

FUND: I e E]
AN

OV s g Oupen i

ITEM] QUANTITY | UNIT | Sgrock nonsen.| DESCRIPTION: ARTICLE OR SERVICES UNIT'PRICE TOTAL PRICE
URDERGROOMD LTEAE . SUTH AR THE A
PP TRO ST WY E T LA, B RN :
ETTYLMGS . it By, 00 800.00
" gk BalKE S THE EXOAVATION Wik
MATERTAL PROMVEIDUL Y pibD gliy e %
) WEY COMPELT 0N IH @-F 1 L(eTs AB . oo 1,800.00
A0 SRGRTNG TOR STHES OF F¥oadel i =§
A RERULRCE FOR UOREER SSaFery R
ANE TO TROJUCT [HE STRUCTURAL g%
IMTEGRTTY O THF HFARRY SCALE +
HOUSE nid) EavED RS S0 00 1,200.00

i

VR
Cla
MENT

p

ROV

LTl
THTS
HRETEN
TR N (IR TN

£

Oy ETI
o e

e

REmaA LML

PERFDRMAMIE
fr MY R

O L ENLG

G Tk
BROGELT .

PR OTHLE

EARINIY

CVoR

- e
FaY- :

FRTOOF TR DI e
DN AR ACUEOTaRCE QR
—~Less 50% (2,875.00)
wOR o wlin BE ORoG

FunD| Div | easusEL| oBuecT UTIL GIL

WO

| AMOUNT

SUB TOTAL
DISCOUNT

SALESTAX ......... 5. ...,
TRANSPORTATION _ . %
TOTAL

DEPARTMENT FILE COPY - 5.,..

, PURCHASE ORDER NO.

LA



CITY OF RICHLAND
P.C. BOX
RICHLAND, WA 9,52-0190
1500) 437647, Fans(R2) 943: 7307

T

[3

. Delivery to be in strict accordance with this order,
. All freight or carryng charges must be prepaid.
. Do no! include any federal excise taxes.

A certilicate witl be furnished.

. Provide 3 copies of the invoice, untess previously supplied.
. Anli-Discrimination cerificate required on purchases ol $500.00 or more.

-

toHOGEL D
BT ap)

sb MY

P
T

5

L

If remittance is to be made to
an address other than above.

PURCHASE
ORD™ "NO.

CEEET R FiE
DAIE ISSUED BY
PSR T N T T AV T g
DELIVERY
DATE
TEAMS: i 1 e
—1 SHIP VIA:
DELIVER TO: CITY OF RICHLAND
I T A EMGE & UTIL LY
SO R By E§
J RICHLAND, WA 99352
REQ NO. VENDOR NO. AR
P ATER
L GENL T OUASIE

CITY OF RICHLAND

ITEM STOCK NUMBER

QUANTITY | UNIT DESCRIPTION: ARTICLE OR SERVICES

UNIT PRICE

TOTAL PRICE

TN OFULL OR iME TIhy 'E

&1

DRDER &17FR4A A Opve
THE PROZCECT T8 COMPLE

ANTEPTEN,

TAINME ] B I

A&

ORpER W1TH

Fave 9] T RE e 350
CHIE P A PURLIC MORKE

Foile
M

LR R VAT D00
FECHETUETD

FENG

PUME fi )
AFTER THE

AN

KTl

R U]

(R

=

£E

WO

FuNo] Div [BAsuBEL| ossecT [uTiLen AMOUNT

SUB TOTAL

DISCOUNT

TOTAL

DEPARTMENT FILE COPY - b ;3 PURCHASE ORDER NO.




©3/14/1998 B8:56 5695826336 KiKASER CO PAGE B1

. vy, ) P
= 7 ("‘;M/W b e g

T 3.1 o & 505 Swift Blvd. » Bax 190 » Richland, Washinglon 99352 ¢ (509} $43-73%0 » FAX (509) 943-5666

RICHLAN,

PUACHASING DEPARTMENT; 2700 DUPORTAIL, BLDG. 100
MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 150
PHONE: 508-842-7765 FAX 5089-942-7357

. D
September 1, 1998 b 50

Kathy Kaser | /[/I
K. Kaser Co., Inc. \
229 N. Fruitland /ﬂ’
Kennewick, WA 99336 \

. \ 0
RE: Quotation for Landfill UST Removal Project 0
Dear Kathy,

'Per our telephone conversation this aftarncon, | am enclosing our specifications for
the Landfil UST Removal Project quote.

Please fax your quote response to my attention at 942-7387 by end of business day
{3:30 p.m.) on Wednesday, Ssptember 9, 1998..

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please call
me at 942-7327.

Sincerely,

Michasl R. Mitchell '
Contracts Officer

MRM/srg

Enclosura
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The following is a schedule of all required technical submittals:
City of Richland Landfill UST Removal Project Reqpezg Submitta) Schedule
- 2.1A .
2 Project Organization, including copies of licenses for field With quote.
Supervisors, as described in Section 2.1B.
3 Proposed Site Layout, as described in Section 2.JA. With quote.
L 4 Project Health and Safety Plan Ten (10) days After Award
5 I Richtand Fire Department Tank Removal Permit Five (5) days Before
Application . Mobilizalion
o 6 Copies of T ation Manifests, signed upon receipt | Ten (10) days aftex shipment.
T T - of materials by the disposal company.
' 7 Set of detailed ficld notes from Field Suparvisor. Ten {10) days after
o , completion of field work.

a7
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7 Backfill -
After the excavation sampling has been completed, the Contractar shall backfill the excavation, Backfill
ghall be completed using matecial provided by the City, and be compacted to 95% of maximurn deasity as
determined by ASTM 698, Backfill activitics shall be corpleted in two foot lifts. The purpose of the
compacted backfill is to maintain the structural integrity of the neasby building and pavement.
Compaction testing and vecords indicating thig requirement hag been met shall be completed by a
subcontractor procured by the City.

2.8 ¥ield Notes )
The Contractor shall supply a copy of their field nates to the City within two weeks of the job completion.
The field notes shall include copies of any manifests used in transporting the excavated tanks to the .

disposal facility.

WHEANE: '3 9"  QUOTATION INFORMATION/SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE .
The foltowing is an itemized list of items included in the scope of work for this project that must b2
quoted. The final quotation shall be based on estimated volumes for concrete/asphalt, soils, and tank
contents removal and disposal. Final payment shall be based on actual volumes, therefore unit prices are
integral to the quotation.

City of Richland Landfill UST Removal Project Quotation Schedule

1 10 Remove and di of concrete/pavement.

2 50 gal. | Removal, transportation, and disposal of residual
Tiquids from the UST. ,

3 150 yd® | Excavate sail above and around the tank, and p
at the specified tocation at the landfll.

4 1 ea | Removal and disposal of the 6,000 gallon UST and
all associated underground items, such as the

in vent/Bill piping/fittings, elc.

5 225 yd® | Backfill the excavation with material provided by
the City to 95% compaclion in 2-ft lifts.

6 40 If | Shoring for sides of excavation, as required for
worker safety and to protect the sinuciural integrity
of the nearby scale house and

s

; e -.Maab,_ SEVE £€ D FIFT Ly
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Submitted By: K/ /@Sé_le (.b Signature:
. - z ' -,
Contractor: o :
- 902990 ARES
K KASER GO ING
‘ 228 NO FRUITLAND AVE
~) KENNEWICK WA 98336
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H. Cogl!actor persennel shall wear proper personal protective equipment (PPE) during all work
activitles. PPE shall include combustible Eas and oxygen meters to be used to monitor the
ambient working conditions, .

L The pontmmpf is respongible for providing excavation safety systems, such as shoring or
required sfoping. Shoring should also be used to prevent damage (o the scale house and the
existing road surfaces, as required.

L. No workers shall enter any tank during wark activities without the express written penmission of

the City represeritative. A Confined Space Entry Permit shall be required prior to any worker
entering a tank.

K. The Contractor s responsible for maintaining Jobsits copies of traloing records to-verify that all
workers are certified as OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Site Wo

24 Excavation .

Since little is known.about the exact tank dimensions or location, the dimensions and extent of excavation
will be highly-dependent upon field conditions. It is known that the tank has a capacity of 6,000 gallons.
Based on other similar City facilities, it is believed that the tank is cylindrical, 16 feet in length, 8 feet in
diameter, and at a depth between 2 to 10 feet below grade. Groundwater depths at the site are
approximately 90 feet, and will not be encountered during operations.

The Contractor shall wosk in conjunction with City personnel, such that City personnel can complete
required sampling of excavated soils during operations,

Excavation activities shall bé performed in full accordance with all applicable items delineated within the
City of Richlang Standard Specifications, Earthwork, Section 2.3, “Pipeline Treach Bxcavation and
Backfill”, which has been attached ta this document,

25  Purginp/Inerting

After initial excavation activities, the liquid and vapor contents of the 1ank must be removed. Ttis
believed that the tank has maintained structural integrity based on tightness testing performed several
years ago, thercfore the liquid contents of the tank should be minimal, The liquid contents that are
pumped out must be dispased-of in a manner required by all applicable regulations,

After the liquid has been removed from the tanks, pwging with carbon dioxide or inexting with gas shall

" be performed to remove flammable vapors, or dilute them below their flammable limits. During ali
putging/Inerting activities, extreme care shall be taken to contro] all statlc electricity, to prevent sparking
which could cause & fire or explosion,

26 Tank Remova)

During tank removal, the Contractor shall mouitor any spillage of materiaf from the tank, Underlying
soils and gravels which are impacted by spiled materials from the tank shall be excavated, sampled, and
placed with the soils from the main excavation for disposal,

The tank mist be labeled within 24 hours of removal to indicate that the tank contained fuel oils, may
have contained organic lead, and are not suitable for reuss,

The Contractor is also responsible for the removal and disposal of all subsurface structures associated with
the UST, such as the pumping system and all assoclated piping.

After the tank has been removed, three soil samples must be taken from the excavation prior to
backfilling. City personnel shall take the samples, and provide direction to the Contractor to oblain the
samples using their equipment.
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National Fire Protection Association (NFPA);

NFPA 30 “Flammable and Combustible qum‘dr Code”

NFPA 70B “Electrical Equipment Maintenance

NFPA 77 “Standard Procedure for Cleaning or Safeguarding Small Tanks and
Containers”

American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM):
ASTM D4318-87 “Liquid Limit, Plastic Limit, and Plasticity Index of Soils™
ASTM D422.92  “Size Analysis of Solls”

ASTMDI557-91  “Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Modified Effort®
ASTMD2922-91 “Density of Soils and Soil-Aggregate in Place by Nuclear Methods”

Mobilization and Operations General Requirements

. The Contractor shall provide the City with a site layout for operations, based on Figures 1 and 2,

which are attached 10 this scope of work to provide a map of the vicinity around the UST to be
reruoved. Few tecords exist regarding the UST with the exception that it is a 6,000 gallon tank,
and there is strong cvidence that minimat leaking ocourred during its service life, if any. Based
on similar projects, the tank is believed ¢ylindrical, 16 feet long and 8 feet in diameter, and at a
depth 0o greater than 10 feet below grade. In addition, the fill piping is marked such that the
tank shoild be easily located.

All roads in the vicinity of the project are private roads, so right-of-way permits are aot required.

Good housckeeping pracices shall be exhibited at the site duxing the project. Materials, supplies,
and equipment shill be stored in an orderly and sanitasry manner, and free from accumulation of
non-hazardous waste generated during operations,

The Contractor shall assume full responsibility for ensuring that all employees working onsite are
cognizant of the following:

All applicable safety rules and regulations,

Training and procedures for all equipment used during operalions.

Health implications end risks involved in working with petrolewm hydrocarbons and organic lead
The praper methods for removing, storing, and disposing of materials contaminated with
peisoleum hydroeatbons and arganic lead,

During work activities, the Contractor jg responsible for preventing any potential ignition of
flammable vapors from the tank by installing the following administrative controls at the site:

Posting "No Smoking” signs throughout the site,

Prohibiling all Dame and/or spark-producing equipment withia 50 feet of the tank.
Using non-sparking tools for all opemtions.

Controlling statio electricity.

Access control shall be supplied by the Contractor to prevent unauthorized personnel or the
general public from entering the work area, The use and maintenance of barricades, and "No
Trespassing” signa aropnd the perimeter of the work area is required.

The Ciry shall provide markings to indicate all underground utility lines in the vicinity of the
UST. However, the Contractor shajl be responsible to take precautions upon encountering such
underground utility lines to ensure worker safey and prevent damage to the infrastructure.



APPENDIX E--Summary of City of Richland Costs



\- Landfill UST Project Incurred Costs )

Name Role Hours Rate Total

George Jackson Project Manager/Engineer 20 $75.00 $1,500

Steve McNutt Environmental Scientist 8 $45.00 3360
Total $1,860

Note: Rates are based on an approximate 3.0 muitiple on salary.
Actual fully-burdened costs incurred are higher.
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